http://JUDIS.NIC IN SUPREME COURT OF | NDI A

Page 1 of 13

PETI TI ONER
ADM NI STRATOR GENERAL OF WEST BENGAL

Vs.

RESPONDENT:
COLLECTOR, VARANAS

DATE OF JUDGVENT16/ 02/ 1988

BENCH

VENKATACHALLI AH, M N. (J)
BENCH:

VENKATACHALLI AH, M N. (J)
NATRAJAN, S. (J)

Cl TATI ON
1988 AIR 943 1988 SCR (2)1025
1988 SCC (2) 150 JT 1988 (1) 529

1988 SCALE (1) 484
Cl TATOR | NFO :

R 1989 SC2051 - (4)

R 1991 SC2027 (5,6)

R 1992 SC2298 (9)
ACT:

Land Acquisitiion Act, 1894: Sections 4, 11, 18 and 23-
Conpensati on-Val uation of | and- Det er mi nati on - of mar ket
val ue-Price fetched for conparative land sold at time of
section 4 Notification-Best evidence of valuation-Land with
bui | di ng-Determinati on of value of building-Free growth on
| and- Whet her can be valued on basis of horticultural val ue.

Solatiumand interest-Applicability of higher rates-
Effect of U P. Land Acquisition (Anendnent) Act 1972 and
Central Anmendment Act 1982-Question left open in view of
pendency of Bhag Singh v. U. T. Chandigarh

Practice and Procedure: Conpensation to be awarded for
change of residence-Question under Section 23 clause Fifthly
L.A Act 1894-Raised for first time in S.L.P.under Article
136 wi thout taking specific ground-New pl ea-Di sal |l owed.

HEADNOTE
%

The suit property known as "Gopal Lal Villa" situated
on the outskirts of the city of Varanasi was a sprawing 60
years old building, part of the estate of a Raja, and vested
inthe appellant. It was acquired pursuant to prelimnary
Notification dated 4.7.1959 under the Land Acqui sition Act
1894 for the purposes of the Education Department  of the
CGovernment of Uttar Pradesh.

The building was of about 25,000 square feet plinth
area conprising 35 roons, halls and other appurtenances, and
the 23.66 acres of ground appurtenant to the building, had
431 fruit and 13 tinber trees and 12 banboo cl unps.

The appel l ant cl ai med conpensation of Rs.8, 00,580 for
the land wvaluing it at Rs.352 per decimal. Rs.3,50,000 for
the building and structures; Rs.41,010 for the tree growh
and Rs.5,000 as conpensation for change of residence.

The Land Acquisition Oficer by his Award dated
4.11.1961
1026
under s. 11 of the Land Acquisition Act determned the




http://JUDIS.NIC IN SUPREME COURT OF | NDI A

Page 2 of 13

mar ket value of the land at Rs.3,31,340 valuing it at Rs. 140
per decimal; of the building and superstructure at Rs.57, 660
and of the tree growh at Rs.355. 83.

Being aggrieved with the aforesaid determnation of
conpensation the appel lant did not accept the offer
contained in the Award, and sought for a reference under s.
18 of the Act to the Cvil Court.

The District Court enhanced the market value of the
land to Rs.4,73,200 i.e. fromRs.140 to Rs. 200 per decina
and left the valuation of the building and the tree growth
undi st ur bed.

The High Court affirmed the Award of the District Court
and disnissed the appellant’s claimfor further enhancenent.

In the appeal to this Court, it was contended on behal f
of the appellant that the claim of Rs.352 per decinmal was
not accepted and that the Hgh Court in affirmng the
val uation of the land at a nmere Rs.200 per decim
over|l ooked certain settled principles of wvaluation. It
adopted the District Judge's val uation which was the average
of the valuation reflected in Ext. 2 and Ext. 19 while the
hi gher of thetwo figures indicated by Ext. 2 should have
been adopted. It was further contended that the appell ant
was entitled to solatium and interest at higher rates in
view of the re-introduction of s. 23(2) in 1972 by the UP
Land Acquisition (Anmendnent) Act, 1972 and under the Centra
Anmendnent Act 68 of 1984.

On behalf of the respondent it -was contended that the
changes in | aw brought about by the State Amendnent Act No.
28 of 1972 and the Central Amending Act 68 of 1984 are
presunptively prospective except to the extent that they are
nmade expressly or by conpelling inplication retrospective in
the extension of their benefits.

On the question whet her

(1)<the estimate of the market-value of the acquired
land at Rs.200 per decimal is~ unreasonably low and is
arrived at ignoring the evidence on record and settled
principles of valuation.

(2)< the valuation of the buildings and structures at a
nere Rs.57,660 calls for an upward revision
1027

(3)< the award made for the tree-growth is - inadequate
and is required to be val ued higher

(4)< appellant is entitled to the benefit of s. 23(2)
of the Act as introduced by the U P. Land Acquisition
(Anmendrent) Act 1972 providing for solatium and to higher
rates of solatiumand interest under the Central “Arending
Act 1984 on the ground that proceedings were pending in
appeal before this Court on the dates the anendnments came
into force.

Appeal allowed in part-conpensation awarded for/ |and
| eft undisturbed, conpensation for building and tree growth
enhanced.

N

HELD: 1.(i) The determination of market-value of a
piece of land with potentialities for wurban use is an
intricate exercise which calls for collection and collation
of diverse economic criteria. [1033C- D

(ii) The market value of a piece of property for
purposes of s. 23 of the Land Acquisition Act is stated to
be the price at which the property changes hands from a
willing seller toa wlling, but not too anxious a buyer,
dealing at armis length. [1033D]

(iii) Prices fetched for similar lands with sinilar
advant ages and potentialities under bonafide transactions of
sale at or about the tine of the prelimnary notification




http://JUDIS.NIC IN SUPREME COURT OF | NDI A

Page 3 of 13

are the wusual, and indeed the best, evidences of nmarket
val ue. Ot her methods of valuation are resorted to if the
evidence of sale of simlar lands is not available. [1033E-
Fl

(iv) Prices fetched for smaller plots cannot form safe
bases valuation of large tracts of |land as the two are not
conpar abl e properties. [1034F]

Col I ector of Lakhinmpur v. B.C. Dutta, AR 1971 SC 2015;
M rza Nausherwan Khan & Anr. v. The Collector (Land
Acqui sition), Hyderabad, [1975] 2 SCR 184; Padna Uppal etc.
v. State of Punjab & Ors., [1977] 1 SCR 329 and Sm
Kaushal ya Devi Bogra & Ors.v. The Land Acquisition Oficer
Aur angabad & Anr., [1984] 2 SCR 900, referred to.

(v) However, if it is shown that the large extent to be
val ued does adnit of and is ripe for wuse for building
purposes; that building plots that could be laid-out on the
 and woul d be good selling propositions and that val uation
on the basis of the method of a hypothetical |ay out
1028
could with “justification be adopted, then in valuing such
small, laid out sites the valuation indicated by sale of
conparabe small sites in the area at or about the tinme of
the notification would be relevant. [1034G H]

(vi) I'n a case such as the above, necessary deduction
for the extent of/ land required for the formation of roads
and other civic anmenities; expenses of devel opnent of the
sites by laying out roads, drains, sewers, water and
electricity lines,  and the interest-on the outlays for the
period of deferment of the realisation of the price; the
profits on the venture etc. are to be nmade. [1034H, 1035A- B]

Sahib Singh Kalha & Os. v. Anmitsar | nprovenent Trust
and Ors., [1982] 1 SCC 419 referred to.

(vii) Prices fetched for snmall plots cannot directly be
applied in the case of large areas, forthe reason that the
former reflects the 'retail”  price of land and the latter
the "whol esal e’ price. [1035B]

(viii) Subsequent transactions which are not proxinmate
in point of tine to the acquisition can be taken into
account for purposes of deternining whether as on the date
of acquisition there was an upward trend in the prices of
land in the area. [1035(C

(ix) Where it is shown that the market was stabl e and
there were no fluctuations in the prices between the date of
the prelimnary notification and the date of such subsequent
transaction, the transaction could also be relied upon to
ascertain the narket value. (a) Wien there is evidence to
the effect that there was no upward surge in the prices in
the interregnum (b) The burden of establishing this would
be squarely on the wparty relying on such.  subsequent
transaction. [1035C D, G

State of U P. v. Major Jitender Kumar, AIR 1982 SC 877
referred to.

In the instant case, the appellant did not endeavour to
show that between the date of prelimnary notification i.e.
4.7.1959 and the date of Ext. 24 i.e. 18.8. 1960 there was
no appreciation in the value of land in the area. Therefore,
Ext. 24 cannot be relied upon as affording evidence of the
mar ket val ue as on 4.7.1959. [1035G H

(xi) The wvaluation of land made in the present case
does not call for or justify any upward revision at all. (a)
There is no justification to interfere with t he
determ nation of the market value of the |and approved by
the Hi gh Court. [1036C- D]

1029
In the instant case Rs.200 per decimal for the |arge




http://JUDIS.NIC IN SUPREME COURT OF | NDI A

Page 4 of 13

extent of the acquired | and works out to 40% of the "retail"
price even if Rs.500 is taken as the 'retail’ price. That
apart, in the case of land with potentialities for a nore
profitable use it is necessary to acknow edge, and nake due
al  owance for, the possibility that the Iland mght not be
applied for the prospective use at all or not so applied
within a reasonable tinme. [1036H, 1037A- B]

Bonbay | nprovenent v. Mervanji Manekji Mstry, AR 1926
Bonbay 420 referred to.

2.(i) Usually [land and building thereon constitute one
unit. Land is one kind of property; land and building
together constitute an al toget her different kind of
property. The latter nust be valued as one unit. [1037C D]

(ii) However, where, the property conprises extensive
land and the structures standing do not show that ful
utilisation potential~ of the land is realised it mght not
be inperm ssible to value the property estimating separately
the market, value of the land with reference to the date of
the prelimnary-notification and to add to it the value of
the structures as at that tinme. [1037D E]

(iii) By the above nethod, building value is estinmated
on the basis of the prine-cost or replacenment-cost |ess
depreciation. The rate of depreciation is, generally,
arrived at by dividing the cost of construction (less the
sal vage valued at the end of the period of utility) by the
nunber of years of utility of the building. [1037E-F]

(iv) The factors that prolong the life and utility of
the building, such as good mai ntenance, influence and bring
down the rate of depreciation. [1037F]

In the instant case, the estinmate of the proper narket-
value of the building has not received the ‘requisite
attention both before the H gh Court and the District Court.
It is no doubt true that the Valuation Report, Ext. |, was
prepared on 20.7. 1960 one year -after the date 'of the
prelimnary notification. But the extent of the built area
was about 25,000 sq. ft. There is no evidence to suggest
that the rates nentioned and adopted in Ext. | were not
rates valid for a spread out period. No case was nade out
that the building had lost its wutility and that the only
node of wvaluation appropriate to the case was one of
awardi ng nerely the sal vage-value. The buil di ng, according
to the evidence was quite
1030
strong though about 60 years old at the tine. The
appropriate thing to do would have been to set aside the
award in so far as the valuation of the building is
concerned and remt the matter for a fresh determ nation of
its market value as on 14.7.1959. However, in the interest
of justice it would be proper to nake sone ready and rough
estimate drawi ng such sustenance as the evidence on record
could afford and inpart a quietus to this vexed litigation
Accordingly, the conpensation for the buil dings and
structures is enhanced from Rs.57,660 to Rs.2,00,000.
[1038G H, 1039D- G 1040Q

3. \Were land is valued with reference to its
potentiality for building purposes and on the basis of
prices fetched by small sites in a hypothetical |ay-out the
tree growh on the [|and cannot be valued independently on
the basis of its horticultural value or with reference to
the value of the yield. This principle, however, does not
cone in the way of awarding the tinber-value or the sal vage-
value of the tree growh after providng for the cost of
cutting and renoving. [1040G H, 1041A]

In the instant case, the evidence shows that there were
471 fruit bearing trees and plants, 13 tinber trees and 12




http://JUDIS.NIC IN SUPREME COURT OF | NDI A

Page 5 of 13

banboo clusters. Though there is some evidence as to the
value of the yield, there is no evidence about the tinber
value and fuel value of the trees. The District Judge has
awarded a sumof Rs.355.85 for the entire tree growh.
Having regard to the |arge nunber of trees and to the fact
that some of themwere tinber trees, it would be appropriate
to anard a lump-sum of Rs.7,500 under this head. The
conpensation for tree growmh is accordingly enhanced from
Rs.355.85 to Rs.7,500. [1041A-C]

4. By the U P. Land Acquisition (Arendment) Act, 1954,
Section 23(2) had been deleted fromthe statute. It was re-
introduced by the U P. Land Acquisition (Arendment) Act
1972. The prelimnary notification for the acquisition was
i ssued subsequent to the deletion. Wether re-introduction
of sub-section (2) would enure to the benefit of the person
whose land is acquired on the ground that proceedings in
appeal were pending on the date of introduction of that
provision, and ~availability for  further enhancenent of the
solatiumand rates of interest under the Central Amendnent
Act 68 of 1984 are |left open with consent of counsel to be
agitated after— final decision in Bhag Singh v. U T. of
Chandi garh, by a larger Bench of this Court. [1041E-F
10428B]

5. The point concerning conpensation to be awarded for
change of residence under clause "fifthly' in section 23(1)
does not appear to ‘have been raised and ‘urged before the
Hi gh Court. No specific ground
1031
has al so been taken in this behalf in the appeal before this
Court. The appellant should not, therefore, be permtted to
re-agitate this question over-again in this Court. [1042D

JUDGVENT:

ClVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION. -Civil Appeal No.877 of
1974.

Fromthe Judgnent and Decree dated 17.11.1971 of the
Al | ahabad High Court in First Appeal No. 171 of 1966.

D.N. Mukherjee, G S. Chatterjee -and A Bhattacharjee
for the Appell ant.

Prithvi Raj and M's. Shobha Di kshit for the Respondent.

The Judgrment of the Court was delivered by

VENKATACHALI AH, J. This appeal, for enhancenent  of
conpensation, by Special I|eave, arises ~out of and is
directed against the judgnent and decree dated 17th
Novermber, 1971 of the H gh Court of Allahabad in First
Appeal No. 171 of 1966 affirm ng the Award and Decree dated
13.12.1965 of the Ist Addl. District Judge, Varanasi, made
in a Reference Under Section 18 of the Land Acquisition Act
1894.

Property known as "Copal Lal Villa" a sprawing 60 year
old building of about 25,000 square feet of plinth-area
conprising of 35 rooms, halls and other appurtenances, its
| arge 23.66 acre grounds with 431 fruit and 13 Ti nber trees;
12 Banboo-clunps, situated on the outskirts of the Cty of
Varanasi, originally part of the estate of Raja P.N. Tagore,
and now vesting in the Administrator General, Wst Bengal
was acquired pursuant to the prelimnary notification
published in the Gazette, dated, 4.7.1959 for the purposes
of the education departnent of the Governnent of Utar
Pradesh.

2. Before the Land Acquisition Oficer, Appellant
cl ai med conpensation of Rs.8,00,580 (at Rs.352 per decimal)
for the land; Rs.3,50,000 for the building and structures;




http://JUDIS.NIC IN SUPREME COURT OF | NDI A

Page 6 of 13

Rs. 41,010 for the tree growmh; and Rs.5,000 as conpensation
for change of residence.

The Land Acquisition Oficer, however, by his Award
dated 4.11.1961 wunder Section 11 of the Act deternined the
mar ket -value of the land at Rs.3,31,340 valuing it Rs. 140
per deci mal (or Rs. 14,000 per
1032
acre); of the building and structures at Rs.57,660 and of
the treegrowth at Rs.355.83. Appellant, not having accepted
the offer contained in the award, sought for a reference
under Section 18 of the Act to the Cvil Court 1in
proceedi ngs pursuant to which the District-Court enhanced
the market-value of the land to Rs.4,73,200 (fromRs.140 to
Rs. 200 per decimal) leaving the valuation of the building
and the tree-growt h undisturbed. The Hi gh Court has affirmed
the Award di smissing appellant’s claim for further
enhancenent before-it.

3. We have heard Shri D.N. Mikherjee, |earned counse
in support of the appeal and Shri Prithviraj, |earned
Seni or - Advocate for the respondent. W have been taken
through the judgnment under appeal  and the evidence on
record.

On the contentions urged at the hearing, the follow ng
points fall for consideration

(a) Whet her 'the estimate of the market-value of the
acquiredl and at Rs.200 per decinmal is unreasonably
low and is arrived at ignoring the evidence on
record and settled principles of valuation?

(b) \Whet her the wvaluation of the  buildings and
structures at a nmere Rs.57,660 calls for an upward
revision?

(c) Whet her the award nade for the tree-growth is
i nadequate and is required to be val ued higher?

(d) Whet her appellant is entitled to the benefit of
Sec. 23(2) of the Act as -introduced by the UP
Law Acqui sition (Anmendnent) Act 1972 providing for
solatium and, further, to higher rates of 'solatium
and interest under the Central Amending Act (Act
No. 68 of 1984) on the ground that proceedings
were pending in appeal before this court on the
dat es these amendnents cane into force?

4. Re: Contention (a)

The acquired land had the potentiality for building

purposes. Learned District Judge found that:
".... The Land Acquisition Oficer hi'nsel f
realised this fact and has observed that "the | and
under acquisition is

1033
situated within the Corporation limts in Mbhalla
Orderly Bazar, a thickly populated locality and is
near to Kutchery. It has, therefore, a potentia
value as building site." | may add here that
though the acquired land is at a distance of about
3to31/2 mles fromthe main markets of Varanas
Cty, yet every thing of daily need and of day
today utility is available in the narket which
exists in the locality of the acquired |land. It
may al so be added that the |and adjacent to the
west of the acquired | and known as ' Tagore Nagar’
fornmerly formed part of this Gopal Lal Villa and
both were covered by one boundary. The |land of
Tagore Nagar has been divided into small portions
and a colony with residential quarters has grown
up there. This was already in existence before the
present acquisition ..... "




http://JUDIS.NIC IN SUPREME COURT OF | NDI A

Page 7 of 13

The determination of narket-value of a piece land with
potentialities for wurban use is an intricate exerci se which
calls for <collection and collation of diverse econonic
criteria. The narket-value of a piece of property, for
pur poses of Section 23 of the Act, is stated to be the price
at which the property changes hands froma willing seller to
awlling, but not too anxious a buyer, dealing at arms
| ength. The determ nation of market-value, as one author put
it, is the prediction of an econonic event. viz, the price-
outcome of a hypothetical sale, expressed in terns of
probabilities. Prices fetched for simlar lands with simlar
advant ages and potentialities under bona fide transactions
of sale at or about the tinme of the prelimnary notification
are the wusual, and indeed the best, evidences of market-
val ue. O her methods of valuation are resorted to if the
evi dence of sale of similar I'ands is not avail able.

In the District-court, appellant relied upon eight
transactions of ~what,” according to him were sale, of
simlar |lands.. The transactions at Ext. 18, 20, 21 and 22,
dat ed, 25.3. 1952, 1.12. 1955, 11.8.1953 & 11.7.1957
respectively were rejected by learned District Judge on the
ground that they were long enterior in point of time to the
acquisition and |acked the element of contemporaneity. Ext.
23 dated, 25.10.1958 and Ext. 24 dated, 18.8.1960 were al so
held not to afford reliable evidence of market-value on the
ground that while in the forner case the property was sold
along with a construction thereon without any indication as
to the apportionment of the price between the | and and the
construction, in the latter case the sale was about an year
subsequent to the date of the prelimnary notification
1034

What renained were the evidence of “sal e transactions at
Exts. 2 and 19 dated 16.9.1958 and 22.12.1958 respectively
indicating a price of Rs. 1250 and- Rs.900 per ' biswa
respectively. The District Judge struck an average of the
two and fixed the rate at Rs. 1075 per bi swa whi ch worked out
to about Rs.350, or thereabouts, per decimal. But since Ext.
2 and Ext. 19 related to very small plots, the |earned
District Judge on sone calculations of his own, fixed the
rate of Rs.200 per decinmal for the acquired | and.

5. Shri  Mikharji in support of the appellant’s claim @
Rs. 352 per decimal submtted that the Hgh Court,” in
affirmng the valuation of the land at a nere Rs.200 per
deci mal , overl ooked certain settled principles of valuation
inthat it approved the process-adopted ~by the |earned
District Judge-of striking an average of the valuations
reflected in Ext. 2 and Ext. 19, while the higher of the two
figures indicated by Ext. 2, should have been adopted.
Learned Counsel submitted that the acquired Iand, though
situate about 3 1/2 niles away fromthe heart of Varanas
Cty, had all the potentiality for use for buildi ng purposes
and that the rejection of the evidence of market-value
af forded by Ext. 24, the transaction of sale dated 14.7.1960
which indicated a price of Rs.2,000 per biswa on the ground
that it was an year later than the prelimnary notification
was erroneous.

6. It is trite proposition that prices fetched for
smal | plots can not form safe-bases for valuation of |arge
tracts of land as the two are not conparable properties.
(See Col |l ector of Lakhinmpur v. B.C. Dutta, AIR 1971 SC 2015;
Mrza Nausherwan Khan & Anr. v. The Collector (Land
Acqui sition), Hyderabad, [1975] 1 SCR; Padma Uppal etc. v.
State of Punjab & Os., [1971] 1 SCR, Snt. Kaushal ya Devi
Bogra & Os. v. The Land Acquisition Oficer Aurangabad &
Anr., [1984] 2 SCR  The principle that evidence of market-




http://JUDIS.NIC IN SUPREME COURT OF | NDI A

Page 8 of 13

val ue of sales of small, developed plots is not a safe guide
in valuing |large extents of land has to be understood in its
proper perspective. The principle requires that prices
fetched for small devel oped plots cannot directly be adopted
in valuing large extents. However, if it is shown that the
| arge extent to be valued does adnmit of and is ripe for use
for building purposes; that building lots that could be
| ai d-out on the land would be good selling propositions and
that valuation on the basis of the nethod of a hypothetica
lay-out could with justification be adopted, then in val uing

such small, laid-out sites the valuation indicated by sale
of comparable small sites in the area at or about the time
of the notification would be relevant. |In such a case,

necessary deductions for the extent of land required for the
formati on of roads and other civic

1035

anmenities; expenses of devel opment of the sites by |aying-
out roads, drains, sewers, water and electricity lines, and
the interest on the outlays for the period of defernent of
the realisation of the price; the profits on the venture
etc. are to be nade. In Sahib Singh Kalha & O's. v. Amitsar
| nprovenent Trust and O's., (See 1982 1 SCC 419, this court
i ndi cated that deductions for Iland required for roads and
ot her devel opmental ~ expenses can, together, conme-up to as
much as 53% But /the prices fetched for small plots cannot
directly be applied in the case of large areas, for the
reason that the forner reflects the’ retail’ price of |and
and the latter the 'whol esale’ price.

The sal e transaction at Ext. 24 was an year later. Such
subsequent transactions  which are not proximate in point of
time to the acquisition can be taken -into -account for
pur poses of determ ni ng whet her as on the date of
acquisition there was an upward trend in the prices of |and
in the area. Further under certain circunstances where it is
shown that the market was stable and there were no
fluctuations in the prices between the date  of the
prelimnary notification and the  date of such subsequent
transaction, the transaction could also be relied upon to
ascertain the narket-value. This court in State of U P. v.
Maj . Jitender Kumar, (See AIR 1982 SC 877) observed:

Y It is true that the sale deed Ext. 21 upon
whi ch the High Court has relied is of a date three
years later than the Notification under S. 4 but
no material was produced before the Court to
suggest that there was any fluctuation in the
market rate at Meerut from 1948 onwards till 1951
and if so to what extent. |In the absence of any
material showing any fluctuation in (the market
rate the Hi gh Court thought it fit to rely upon
Ex. 21 under which the Housing Society itself had
purchased |land in the neighbourhood of ~-the |and
di spute. On the whole we are not satisified that
any error was conmtted by the Hgh Court in
rel ying upon the sale deed Ex. 21.....
But this principle could be appealed to only where there is
evidence to the effect that there was no upward surge in the
prices in the interregnum The burden of establishing this
woul d be squarely on the party relying on such subsequent
transaction. In the present case appellant did not endeavour
to show that between the date of prelimnary notification
i.e. 4.7.1959 and the date of Ext. 24 i.e. 18.8.1960 there
was no appreciationin the value of Iland in the area.
Therefore, Ext. 24 <cannot be relied upon as affording
evi dence of the market-
1036




http://JUDIS.NIC IN SUPREME COURT OF | NDI A

Page 9 of 13

val ue as on 4.7.1959. W cannot accept the argunent that the
price indicated in Ext. 24 should be accepted after allow ng
an appropriate deduction for the possible appreciation of
the | and-values during the period of one year. Apart from
other difficulties in this exercise, there is no evidence as
to the rate and degree of appreciation in the values of |and

so that the figure could be jobbed backwards from 14. 7. 1960

to 4.7.1959.

7. It appears to us that even if the value at Rs.1, 250
as on 27.8.1958 indicated by Ext. 2 is adopted and sonet hi ng
is added thereto for the possible appreciation for the
period till the prelimnary notification, also taking into
account the trend of appreciation in the prices in the area
as indicated by Ext. 24 and the value of snall devel oped
sites is estimted sonewhere between Rs. 1,400 and Rs. 1, 600
per biswa or Rs.450 to Rs.500 per decimal, vyet, the
val uation made in-the present-.case does not <call for or
justify any upward revision at all. There is a sinple way of
cross checking these results. ~The value of small plots-
Rs. 500 per ~decimal as now estinated-represents what nmay be
called the "retail" price of the ‘land. Wuat is to be
estimated therefrom is the "wholesale" price of land. In
Bonbay | nprovenent v. Mervanji Mnekji Mstry, (See AIR 1926
Bonbay 420) Mecl eod 'CJ suggested a sinple rule:

..... Val'uation cases nust be dealt with just as
much from the point of view of the hypothetica
purchase as of the claimant. The valuation itself
nmust often' be nore or |essa matter of guesswork.
But it is obviously wong to fix upon a val uation
whi ch, judged by everyday principles, no purchaser
woul d be likely to give ..... "

Y | have always been adverse to elaborate
hypot heti cal cal cul ati ons which are no nore |ikely
tolead to a fair conclusion  than far | sinpler
met hods. But, in any event, no harm can be done by
testing a conclusion arrived at in one way by a
conclusion arrived at .in another .....
Y A very si nmpl e« net hod of wvaluing |and
whol esale from retail prices is to take anything
bet ween one and half onethird, —according to
ci rcunst ances of the expected gross valuation, as
the whol esale price..... "

(enphasi s supplied)

In the present case, Rs.200 per decimal for the |arge
extent of the

1037
acquired | and works out to 40% of the "retail" price even if
we take, Rs.500 as the "retail" price. That apart, in the

case of land with potentialities for a nore profitable use,
it is necessary to acknow edge, and nmake due al |l owance for,
the possibility that the Iand night not be applied for the
prospective use at all or not so applied within a reasonabl e
time.

There is, therefore, no justification to interfere with
the determ nation of the market-value of the |and approved
by the High Court. Contention (a) is accordingly answered
agai nst the appellant.

8. Re: Contention (b)

The District Court proceeded to value the property on
the "Land and Building Method". The appositeness of this
nethod to the present case was not debated before us.
Usual |y, land and building thereon constitute one unit. Land
is one kind of property; land and building together
constitute an altogether different kind of property. They
must be valued as one unit. But where, however, the property




http://JUDIS.NIC IN SUPREME COURT OF | NDI A

Page 10 of 13

conpri ses extensive land and the structures thereon do not
indicate a realisation of the full devel opnental potentia
of the land, it mght not be inpermissible to value the
property estimating separately the nmarket-value of the |and
with reference to the date of the prelimnarynotification
and to add to it the value of the structures as at that
time. In this method, building-value is estimted on the
basi s of t he pri mecost or repl acenent - cost | ess
depreci ation. The rate of depreciation is, generally,
arrived at by dividing the cost of construction (Less the
sal vage value at the end of the period of utility) by the
nunber of years of utility of the building. The factors that
prolong the I|ife and wutility of the building, such as good
nmai nt enance, necessarily ' influence and bring down the rate
of depreciation.
Hari Shanker Mwsra PW 3 referring to the nature and
quality of the building stated:
".... The Northern part of this Villa was double
storeyed and rest was single storeyed. Its plinth
was 3 feet high and roons were 14 feet high. The
bui l-di ng bore 35 roonms and besides this there was
a big hall 65 feet x 22 feet. Its floor was nmade
up of sonme patent stones. Sone nonthly sone market
and Vkiya  were stoned. The doors were 8 feet x 4
feet and’ they were made up of Burna teak wood and
up ways were doubl e doored. Wen I'nprovenent Trust
oc-
1038
cupi ed the property of Nejai at that time building
was well maintained. Over and above the main
bui | di ng there were manager quarters. Kitchen, out
house, servant quarters, Chowkidar quarters and a
stable. Now they were in good condition. |Its
boundary wall was 7 feet and at sone places they
were 8 feet high. This also consists of 2 iron
gates. One is main gate-and the other one is by
its side of sonme distance......
Learned District Judge based his valuation alnost entirely
upon the report of the Chief Engineer, estinmating the
buil ding at Rs.57,660. That report itself was not brought on
record in the proceedings of reference. It is not clear from
the judgnent of the H gh Court whether this estimte of
Rs. 57,660 represented the cost of replacement of the
structure | ess depreciation or whether it represented nerely
the sal vage-value of the building. H gh Court rejected the
Val uati on Report, Ext. 1 relied upon by the appellant on the
ground that it was made with reference to a date which was
an year later than the prelimnary notification. The Hi gh
Court observed:
".... The appellant had exam ned Narain Chand Das,
an Overseer who had assisted the “Executive

Engi neer, in preparing the valuation 'of the
constructions and the well. The report of the
Executive Engineer is Ext. 1 on the record. It

appears from the said report that the valuation
was determ ned on the basis of the rates
prevailing in the vyear 1960 wher e- as t he
prelimnary notification in the instant case was
issued in the year 1959. Moreover, this building
appears to be about 60 years old and the market
val ue thereof could not be determ ned on the basis
of the cost of <constructions prevailing in the
year 1960. This nethod of calculating the market
value of the property is obviously erroneous and
cannot be accepted. No other evidence was produced




http://JUDIS.NIC IN SUPREME COURT OF | NDI A

Page 11 of 13

by the appellant to deternmne the value of the
constructions and the well. The evi dence produced
by him being not satisfactory, the conpensation
al ready determ ned by the Land Acquisition Oficer
in respect of this itemof the property was not
liable to be enhanced.. ... "

W are afraid the estinate of the proper market-val ue
of the building has not received the requisite attention
both before the High Court and the District Court. It is no
doubt true that Ext. 1 was prepared on 20.7.1960, an year
after the date of the prelimnary notifi-

1039

cation in the present case; but the extent of the built-area
was about 2,500 sqg. ft. Ext. 1 gives a breakdown of the area
of the various parts of ‘the building and sets out the nature
of the construction and proceeds to estinmate the value in
terns of the then current PAD rates |ess depreciation of
20% The rates adopted were not particular to the date of
val uation i.e. 20.7.1960. The PW rates are operative over a
period, generally for an year or so. The extent or the
quality of construction were also not in dispute. The nmain
buil ding of an area of 18828 sq. ft. consisted of 35 rooms,
and a big hall with “Marble Flooring’, ’'Burma Teak
Shutters’, 'Stone Slab Roofing’, a portico with ’'dazed
Gracian Pillars’ etc. I'n Ext. 1, the main portion was val ued
at Rs.12 per sq. ft. Apart fromthe main building, there
were ot her appurtenances such as the -Managers’ quarters,
ki tchen- house, chowkidars’ quarters, out-house, stables,
pucca wells etc. The other structures have been val ued area-
wi se at much | esser rates, according as the nature of the
construction. The decendants of Raja P.N. Tagore, it was
clainmed, were residing in the building till a few days
bef ore possessi on was taken. There is no evidence to suggest
that, the rates mentioned and adopted in Ext. 1 were not
rates valid for a spread-out period.

It appears to us somewhat  unreasonable that the
extensive building of 25,000 sqg. ft. with big-halls and 35
roons constructed wth quality-material, marble flooring,
burma teak joinery should be valued at a nmere Rs.57,660. No
case was nmade-out that the building had lost its utility and
that only node of valuation appropriate to the case was one
of awardi ng nmerely the sal vage-val ue.— The bui | di ng,
according to the evidence, was quite strong though about 60
years old at the tine.

Having regard to the circunstances of this case, the
appropriate thing to do would have been to set-aside the
award in so far as the valuation of the building is
concerned and remt the matter for a fresh determ nation of
its market-value as on 14.7.1959. But the parties have been
at litigation for decades. The acquisition is of the year
1959. We, therefore, thought-and put to the | earned counse
on both sides-whether in the interests of justice, it would
not be proper to make some rough and ready estimate, draw ng
such sustenance as the evidence on record could afford and
impart a quietus to this vexed litigation. Learned counse
very fairly submtted that this would be the appropriate
course. In the very nature of things, the exercise that we
make, must share the inperfections of the evidence on
record. But then, sone el enment of speculation is inevitable
in all valuations. In the
1040
best of exercises sone neasure of conjecture and guess-work
is inherent in the very nature of the exercise.

9. W nmay first proceed to estinate the prime-cost of
the building. The neasurenent set-out in Ext. 1 is not




http://JUDIS.NIC IN SUPREME COURT OF | NDI A

Page 12 of 13

disputed. If Ext. 1 is taken as the starting point for the
estimte of cost of replacnent as on 4.7.1959; the
depreciation of 20%allowed in Ext. 1 has to be added back
and, further, sonme deduction towards the possible escal ation
of costs of construction between the date of prelimnary-
notification and of the period of validity of the rates
adopted in Ext. 1 has to be nade. On this basis, the cost of
repl acenent could be estinated at about Rs.4 lakhs. This
works out to Rs.16 sq. ft. on the average. Even in respect
of 1959, this figure may not be much, having regard to the
quality of the construction.

Fromthis sumof Rs.4 | akhs, depreciation for the past
life of 60 years of building would have to be deducted.
Depreci ati on depends upon and is deduced fromfactors such
as the cost of the construction; the expected |ife-span; its
sal vage-val ue realisable at the end of the period of utility
etc. Rate of depreciation is generally, the prinme-cost |ess
sal vage value divided by the life-span. These, of course,
are matters of evidence. |In the present case, if we nake a
rough and ready estimte of the sal vage-val ue at say, 10% of
the cost —and estimate the period of utility of |ife-span of
the building at, say, 90 years, the depreciation which is
the annual |oss of value due to physical wear and tear works
out to about Rs.4,000 per year or roughly 1% Wthout going
to the finer details of the calculation of the depreciation
on the progressive witten-down values, we think, an
estimate of 50% of the cost of the building may, again on a
rough and ready basis, be deducted towards depreciation. The
mar ket - val ue of the building as on the date of the
prelimnary notification could accordingly be fixed at
Rs. 2, 00, 000.

Accordingly, the conpensation for -~ the ~buildings and
structures is enhanced fromRs. 57,660 to Rs. 2,00, 000, point
(b) is held and answered accordi ngly.

10. Re: Contention (c): . So far ~as the tree-growth is
concerned, it is trite proposition that where |and is val ued
with reference to its potentiality for building-purposes and
on the basis of prices fetched by small sites 'in a
hypot hetical |ay-out, the tree-growh on the |and cannot be
val ued i ndependently on the basis of its horticultural value
or with reference to the value of +the vyield. But this
princi pl e does not
1041
cone in the way of awarding the tinmber-value or the sal vage
value of the tree-growmth after providing ~for the cost of
cutting and renoving. The evidence shows that there were 471
fruit-bearing trees and plants: 13 tinber trees and 12
Banboo clusters. Though there is some evidence as to the
val ue of the yield, this may not be a relevant factor having
regard to the principles of valuation appropriate to the
case. There is no evidence about the tinber value and the
fuel value of the trees. Learned District Judge has awarded
a sumof Rs.355.85 for the entire tree-growmh. Having regard
to the |large nunber of trees and to the fact that sone of
themwere tinber trees, we think we should award | unpsum of
Rs. 7,500 under this head.

Accordingly, conpensation for the tree-growth is
enhanced from Rs. 355.85 to Rs. 7, 500.

11. Re: Contention(d)

This |l eaves us with the questi on whether the benefit of
Section 23(2) i ntroduced by the UP Land Acquisition
(Anendrent) Act 1972 (Act No. 28 of 1972) providing for a
solatiumis available to the appellant on the ground that
the proceedings in appeal were pending as on the date when
that provision was introduced. It is to be recalled that by




http://JUDIS.NIC IN SUPREME COURT OF | NDI A

Page 13 of 13

U P. Land Acquisition (Arendnment) Act (Act No. 22 of 1954)
Section 23(2) had been deleted from the statute. The
prelimnary notification was | ong subsequent to this
del etion. The question is whether the introduction or re-
i ntroduction of Section 23(2) in 1972 would enure to the
benefit of the appellant on the premse that rules of
construction appropriate to such renedial nmeasures would
require their benefit to be extended to pendi ng proceedi ngs.
Appel lant has also clainmed the benefit of the further
enhancenent of the solatiumand the rates of interest under
Central Anending Act 68 of 1984. Shri Mikharjee subnitted
that these amendnents, both by the State Law and the Centra
Law, were renedial |egislations and would apply to pending
actions.

Shri Prithviraj, —on the contrary, subnitted that these
changes in the law, brought in by the anmended provisions are
presunptively prospective except to the extent that they are
made expressly or by conpelling inplication retrospective in
the extension of their benefits. Learned Counsel said that
applicati'onof these provisions even to pendi ng proceedi ngs
envi sages-a principle of retro-active application which mnust
expressly be enabled by the statute or is to be inferred as
an inevitable inplication.

1042

Shri Mukharjee relied upon certain observations of this
court in the case of Bhag Singh & Os. v. Union Territory of
Chandi garh, (See 1985 Suppl. 2 SCR 949). There are sone
observations at 958 of the report which tend to | end support
to Shri Mikharjee. But the matter is pending decision at the
hands of a | arger bench.

12. In the circunstances, | earned counsel on both sides
submitted that the appeal be disposed of on the other points
leaving it open to the appellant to agitate Contention (d)
after a final pronouncement in Bhag Singh's case, if in the
light of the said judgment, this claimor any part of it
survives. W accept this subm ssion and reserve liberty to
the appel |l ant accordingly.

13. Shri  Mukharjee sought to raise another  point
concerning conpensation to be awar ded for -~ change of
resi dence under Clause 'fifthly in Sec. 23(1); but as this
poi nt does not appear to have been raised and urged before
the H gh Court. W think, we should not permt the appellant
to re-agitate this question over again in this court. It is
al so to be observed that no specific ground is taken in this
behal f in this appeal either

14. In the result, this appeal is allowed in part and
while the conpensation determ ned and awarded for the | and
is left undisturbed, the conpensation awarded for. the
building and tree-growth is enhanced from Rs.57,660 to
Rs. 2,00,000 and fromRs.355.85 to Rs.7,500 respectively.

Appel l ant shall be entitled to interest at 6% on the
enhanced anmpunt of conpensation fromthe date of taking of
possession till realisation. Liberty is reserved to the

appel lant to seek such additional relief on Contention (d)
dependi ng upon the ultimate decision in Bhag Singh' s case.
The appeal is disposed of accordingly. The appell ant shal
be entitled to the costs in this appeal. The advocate’'s fee
fixed at Rs.2,500.

N. V. K. Appeal al | owed.
1043




